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統計表
4.海關八十九年查緝侵害智慧財產權成果
茲據財政部關稅總局八十九年查緝侵害智財權案件統計資料，將其成果表述如下：
執行查禁出口侵害智慧財產權方面：
Export Inspections：
（1）光碟部分：　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　  （1）Compact Disc Export Inspection System：

	項目Item

期間Period
	查獲非法出口案件處理情形
Methods of disposal of cases of illegal export

	
	未壓印來源識別碼案件數
Cases of missing source identification codes
	查獲涉嫌仿冒有聲及影音光碟片
Suspected cases of counterfeit audio and audio-visual compact discs
	送新聞局鑑定案件
Cases referred to the Government Information Office for verification
	送禁仿小組處理案件
Cases referred to the Anti-Counterfeiting Committee
	移送法辦案件
Cases referred to district
	送調查局追查案件
Cases referred to the Investigation Bureau
	移送警政署案件
Cases referred to the National Police Administration
	涉嫌侵害著作權移警政署偵辦案件數
Cases referred to the National Police Administration on suspicion of copyright infringement

	
	
	案件數
Number of cases
	數　量
Number of items
	
	
	
	
	
	

	89年1～3月 

Jan. 2000～Mar. 2000
	2
	1
	   24
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0



	89年4～6月 

Apr. 2000～Jun. 2000
	7
	3
	1,680
	0
	7
	0
	0
	3
	0

	89年7～9月 

Jul. 2000～Sep. 2000
	3
	1
	2,000
	0
	4
	0
	0
	0
	0

	89年10～12月 

Oct. 2000～Dec. 2000
	3
	0
	    0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0

	89年1～12月 

Jan. 2000～Dec. 2000
	15
	5
	3704
	0
	17
	0
	0
	0
	0


註：雷射唱片出口加強查驗制度自81年6月起實施，另經濟部國際貿易局87年7月17日公告規定出口光碟應壓印來源識別碼。
Note: The Compact Disc Export Inspection System was implemented in June 1992. The Board of Foreign Trade on 17 July 1998 issued an instruction which requires that exports of audio compact and audio-visual compact disks carry a source identification code (SID Code).
（2）電腦程式相關產品部分：


      （2）Computer Software Export Management System:

	項目Item
期間Period
	設有檢驗中心關區取樣情形
Samples taken at customs districts which had established Inspection Centers
	未設有檢驗中心關區取樣情形
Samples taken at customs districts which had not established Inspection Centers
	送禁仿小組處理案件數
Cases referred to the Anti-Counterfeiting Committee
	偽造文書移送法辦案件數
Cases referred to district court prosecutors on suspicion of forgery
	違反緝私條例第三十七條議處案件數
Cases handled under Article 37 of the Anti-Smuggling Law
	涉嫌侵害著作權移警政署偵辦案件
Cases referred to the National Police Administration on suspicion of copyright infringement
	依著作權法第九十條之一申請查扣案件數
Applications with customs authorities to suspend release of goods pursuant to Article 90-1 of the Copyright Law

	
	檢驗中心取樣件數
Total cases
	通知著作權人件數
Copyright owners notified cases
	取樣件數
Total cases
	通知著作權人件數
Copyright owners notified cases
	
	
	
	
	

	89年1～3月 

Jan. 2000～Mar. 2000
	23
	22
	 8
	1
	3
	0
	3
	3
	0

	89年4～6月 

Apr. 2000～Jun. 2000
	10
	 6
	22
	2
	2
	0
	0
	1
	0

	89年7～9月 

Jul. 2000～Sep. 2000
	44
	40
	14
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	89年10～12月 

Oct. 2000～Dec. 2000
	39
	33
	20
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	89年1～12月 

Jan. 2000～Dec. 2000
	116
	101
	64
	5
	5
	0
	3
	4
	0


註：電腦程式相關產品出口檢驗制度自81年11月1日起實施，87年7月15日修改作業規定。
Note: The Computer Software Export Management System was implemented on 1 November 1992 and revised on 15 July 1998.

（3）商標部分：                                      （3）Trademark Export Inspection System：

	項目Item

期間Period
	與登錄商標相同，無仿冒情事案件
No. of cases identical to listed trademarks but were not infringing
	與登錄商標相同或極近似，有仿冒情事案件
No. of cases identical or similar to listed trademarks and were infringing
	商標申報不符，移送禁仿小組案件
No. of cases referred to the ACC where trademarks did not conform to export declarations
	合　　　計

Total

	89年1～3月 

Jan. 2000～Mar. 2000
	0
	 2
	104
	106

	89年4～6月 

Apr. 2000～Jun. 2000
	0
	10
	107
	117

	89年7～9月 

Jul. 2000～Sep. 2000
	1
	 5
	119
	125

	89年10～12月 

Oct. 2000～Dec. 2000
	1
	 6
	  91
	 96

	89年1～12月 

Jan. 2000～Dec. 2000
	2
	23
	421
	444


註：商標出口監視系統自83年10月1日起實施，截至89年10月16日止向經濟部國際貿易局登錄之商標計468件。
Note: The Trademark Export Inspection System was implemented on 1 October 1994. Through 16 October 2000, a total of 468 trademarks were listed with the Board of Foreign Trade.

執行著作物真品平行輸入方面：        Inspection System for Parallel Import Audio-Visual Works：
（1）進口美國有聲出版品部分：                                  （1）Import of U.S. audio work：
	項目Item

期間Period
	送財團法人國際唱片業交流基金會查證
No. of cases referred to the IFPI, Members’ Foundation in Taiwan

	89年1～3月 

Jan. 2000～Mar. 2000
	17件（其中1件非屬該會查證範圍）

17 (of which one was determined not to be within the IFPI’s scope)


註：自89年4月1日起本部分暫停執行（財團法人國際唱片業交流基金會八十九年三月十七日(八九)國基字第○二○號函及台北國際獨立唱片協會八十九年三月十五日獨協(89)字第○○○二○一號函）。
（2）進口美商八大電影公司之電影片、錄影帶、碟影片部分：

（2）Import of movies, videotapes, and laser discs of major U.S. studios：  
	項目Item

期間Period
	送財團法人電影及錄影著作保護基金會查證
No. of cases referred to the Foundation for the Protection of Film and Video Works

	89年1～3月
Jan. 2000～Mar. 2000
	7件（均屬未侵權案件）
7 cases (none were determined to have been improperly licensed)

	89年4～6月
Apr. 2000～Jun. 2000
	5件（均屬未侵權案件）
5 cases (none were determined to have been improperly licensed)

	89年7～9月
Jul. 2000～Sep. 2000
	10件（其中2件有疑義）
10 cases (of which two were suspected infringing copyrights, the remaining 8 were found not to have been improperly licensed)

	89年10～12月 

Oct. 2000～Dec. 2000
	5件（其中4件有疑義）
5 cases (of which four were suspected infringing copyrights, the remaining 1 was found 

not to have been improperly licensed)

	89年1～12月 

Jan. 2000～Dec. 2000
	27件（其中6件有疑義）
27 cases (of which six were suspected infringing copyrights, the remaining 21 were found 
not to have been improperly licensed)


註：自82年11月15日開始實施美國業界聯盟在台代表提供之經授權輸入進口商清單放行制度，目前已提供清單者包括財團法人國際唱片業交流基金會及財團法人電影及錄影著作保護基金會。
Note: On 15 November 1993, Customs implemented the Authorized Imports Agents System based upon lists of authorized firms provided by the Taiwan representative of the U.S.-based Audio-Visual Copyrighted Works Association. The procedure was later expanded to include lists of authorized firms provided by the Phonographic Industry Members’ Foundation in Taiwan and the Foundation for the Protection of Film and Video Works.

